
COLLINS & WARE, INC 

19 80 ' FWL 1 
—j 

I 
T - 2 3 - S , R-28-E 
S e c t i o n 25 
Eddy C o u n t y , New M e x i c o 

BEFORE EXAMINER MORROW 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

^ ____f___£T EXHIBIT NO. I 

CASE NO. /&37>~ 



T-23-S, R-28-E 
Section 25: S/2 

EDDY COUNTY, -NEW MEXICO 

•fr—• 

8 

Rights Below 7,000' 

Tr. #1: NW/4 SW/4, W/2 NE/4 SW/4, W/2 E/2 NE/4 SW/4 
Santa Fe Energy Operating* 
Enron O i l & Gas Company * 

Tr. #2: S/2 SW/4 SW/4 
B i r d Creek Resources, I n c . * 
BK Energy Company* 
S y l v i t e Corporation 

Tr. #3: E/2 NE/4 NE/4 SW/4 
Read & Stevens, Inc. 

Tr. #4: N/2 SW/4 SW/4 
B i r d Creek Resources, I n c . * 
BK Energy Co. 
S y l v i t e Corporation 

Tr. #5: W/2 SE/4 SW/4 
B i r d Creek Resources, I n c . * 
BK Energy Co.* 
S y l v i t e Corporation 
C o l l i n s & Ware, I n c . 
C. Ray A l l e n , and w i f e , Jacq 

Tr. #6: W/2 SW/4 SE/4, SE/4 
W/2 NW/4 NW/4 SE/4 

BEFORE EXAMINER MORROW 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

flit******* EXHIBIT NO. 

CASE NO / o 

u e l i n e W. A l l e n 

SE/4 SE/4, W/2 SW/4 NW/4 SE/4, 

Amoco Production Co.* 

Tr. #7: NE/4 SE/4, E/2 NW/4 
N/2 SE/4 SE/4, SW/4 

SE/4, E/2 W/2 NW/4 SE/4, 
SE/4 SE/4, E/2 SW/4 SE/4 

Amoco Production Co.* 
Enron O i l & Gas Co. * 
Read & Stevens, Inc. 
C o l l i n s & Ware, Inc. 

Tr. #8: E/2 SE/4 SW/4, E/2 
B i r d Creek Resources, I n c . * 
BK Energy Co.* 
S y l v i t e Corporation 

SE/4 NE/4 SW/4 

ACRES 

5 0 
20 

15 
3. 
1 

33 
67 

15 
3. 
1. 

13, 
2 . 
1. 

33 
67 

2 
93 
46 

1.2 
1.2 

40 

40 
10 
67.5 
2 . 5 

18. 75 
4 . 167 
2.083 

*I n d i c a t e s agreements t o assign t h e i r i n t e r e s t t o C o l l i n s & Ware, Inc. 

SUMMARY: 
C o l l i n s & Ware, Inc. 
Read & Stevens 
S y l v i t e Corporation 
C. Ray A l l e n , and w i f e , Jacqueline W. 
A l l e n 

Acres 
239.42 
72.5 
6. 88 
1.2 

320.00 

Percentage i n Unit 
74.81875 
22.65625 
2.15 
. 375 

100.00000 



b u t L i n a «X l A K t , I N C . Location: 1 F V L & 6 W FSL 
Veil: RAY m 2 S * NO. 1 3 n . 2 5 , T - 2 3 - 3 , R - 2 8 - E 

County: Eddy County, Mew Mevice. Prospect: C«lekra Bluff 

T D : 1 2 , 3 0 0 ' KB Objective lor*: Ataka - tingle z t n t , dry Gas 

TOCASWQ TOTAL 

ITEM POUT COMPLETION VELL 

Location Survey, etc. $800 $0 $800 

Archaeological Services 800 0 800 

Damages 3,000 1,000 6,000 

Road, pad & o lean-up 25,000 9,000 30,000 

Drilling Footage - 10,600' Q $18.0/ft. 190,800 0 190,800 

Day work - 17.0/2.3 days # $3,400/day 91,800 13,300 103,300 

Bits (4), reamers plus repairs (2), miso. 18,890 0 18,850 

Drilling Fluids Mud, oil A\ chemicals (mud-up 9 10,600" KB) 23,000 1,500 26,500 
Brine & Vater 25,000 2,000 27,000 

Cement 13.378" x 17.3" x 630' (Circulate) 10,300 0 10,500 
9.623" x 12.23" x 2,630" (Circulate) 18,000 0 18,000 
7.00" X 8.75" X 8400" (.9 10,600-2 stage) 22,000 0 22,000 
4.S0"x 6.123" x 2000" 0 7,000 7,000 

Services OH Logs (10,600' TD): OR-CN-LD & DLL v/MSfL 14,900 0 14,900 
OH Logs (12,300' TD): OR-CN-LD & DLL v/MSFL 11,000 0 11,000 

Ttstixj: 2 DST tn Moka, 4 pt. v / BHP & test unit 9,000 6,300 15,300 
Pulling unit, 8 days 0 11,200 11,200 
CBL Log & Perforate v / tbg. conveyed gun(s) 0 18,000 18,000 
Yeltov jacket, PU-LD, osg. orevs, etc. 12,000 3,300 13,300 
3000 gal. 7 . 5 * MS acid treatment 0 9,000 9,000 

Hauling Oil, vater, etc. 2,000 1,000 3,000 
Equipment 1,300 1,000 2,300 

Rental Rot. Hd., PVT, H2S, BOP, pipe raoks, sep., eto. 6,000 8,000 14,000 
Vater storage b\ test tanks 3,000 1,000 4,000 

Supplies Sample sx. , pip* dope, etc. 600 500 1,100 
Insurance Normal, veil control, eto. 24,150 0 24,150 

Supervision Geological & Mud Logger (12/34) 19,000 900 19,900 
Engineering (22 /3 /7 ) 13,730 4,050 17,800 

Overhead (37 /3 /9 ) 5,550 1,800 7,350 
Contingencies VeWtxj, packers, taxes, misc. tools, etc. 34.260 6,690 40,930 

$390,260 $103,140 $693,400 

Casing Surface: 6S0" of 13.373" 9 $22.0/fl . 14,300 0 14,300 
1 st. Inter: 2650" of 9.623" * i 1 4 . 3 / r t . 38,430 0 38,430 
2nd. Inter: 10,600' of 7.00" 9 $ I3 .00 /A. 137,800 0 137,800 

Production Liner : 2,000' of 4.50* 9 $9.60/ft. 0 19,200 19,200 
Liner hanger, tools t% float eauipment 0 13,000 13,000 

Tubing 1,700'of 2.373", N-80 AfiC 9 $4.50/n. 0 7,650 7,650 
10,600'of 2 .873",CS,P-103 e *9 .83 / f t . 0 104,410 104,410 

Velio* ads Drilling and completion assembly 14,300 10,000 24,500 
Tank Bttg. 1 - 210 Bbl. (0) 1 - 2 1 0 Bbl. FG (V) 0 6,000 6,000 
Stack pack Production Unit, safety t*. casing relief valve, etc. 0 33,000 33,000 
Flovline 500' 9 f !2 / f t . inol. vetoing, anchors, valves, eto. 0 6,000 6,000 

Labor „ d V t v o r k ; 0 4,000 4,000 
Miscellaneous Paoker. tools, tax (6*0 , etc, 12.300 27,200 39,300 

$217,330 $230,460 $447,790 

TOTAL V E L L • 8 0 7 . 5 9 0 $ 3 3 3 , 6 0 0 $1 .141 ,190 

V v 

IT IS RtCOQNKKD THAT THS AMOUNTS HEREIN ARE ESTIMATES ONLY ANO APPROVAL OF THIS AUTHORIZATION SHALL 

EXTEND TO THE ACTUAL COSTS INCURRED IN CONDUCTINO THE OPERATIONS S P E C ^ " E D ^ ^ J ^ y ^ | E ^ g * ^ | | ^ ^ ^ ^ 1 ^ Q W 

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED THIS .DAY OF. 1991 

BY:, COMPANY: 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

„ f .^yfr^aagpyHiRiT NO. 

CASE NO L£5T23 

TITLE: « t t — 1 2 : 1 0 PM, 7 /Wf11 
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P a t Tower 
-E n r o r r O i - i — G a s 
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Box 2267 
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Postage 
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Certified Fee 

1. 00 
Special Delivery Fee 

Restncted De've-v Fee 

Fielurn Rect' ip 1 Shoeing 
to whom and Date Delivered 1. 00 
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O F F I C E " P H O N E 9 1 5 6 8 4 - 5 3 8 1 H O M E 9 1 5 - 6 8 2 - 3 5 1 5 

BILL SELTZER 
214 W E S T T E X A S . S U I T E 5 0 7 

M I D L A N D . T E X A S 7 9 7 0 1 

C e r t i f i e d #P 046 665 839 

July 29, 1991 

Re: T-23-S, R-28-E 
Section 25: S/2 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
Rights below 7000' 

Enron O i l & Gas Co. 
P.O. Box 2267 
Midland, Texas 79702 

A t t n : Mr. Pat Tower 

Dear Mr. Tower: 

I am r e p r e s e n t i n g C o l l i n s & Ware, Inc. of Midland, Texas. 

C o l l i n s & Ware, I n c . proposes t o d r i l l a 12,075'Atoka t e s t w e l l 
a t a l e g a l l o c a t i o n i n the SE/4 SW/4 of Section 25, T-23-S, 
R-28-E, Eddy County, New Mexico, immediately. 

According t o a check of the County Records Enron O i l & Gas Co. i s 
the owner of several Leasehold i n t e r e s t s i n the above captioned 
lands. 

We r e q u e s t you t o f a r m o u t your i n t e r e s t t o C o l l i n s & Ware, I n c . 
r e t a i n i n g an o v e r r i d i n g r o y a l t y i n t e r e s t equal t o the d i f f e r e n c e 
between 25% r o y a l t y and t h e p r e s e n t burdens on the leases o r j o i n 
C o l l i n s & Ware, I n c . and pay your p r o p o r t i o n a t e share o f t h e 
co s t of d r i l l i n g and completing the t e s t w e l l . 

I f you d e s i r e t o j o i n p lease execute the a t t a c h e d AFE and we w i l l 
f orward t o you a mutually aceptable Operating Agreement. 

Please f o r w a r d a copy of your O i l and Gas Lease a l o n g w i t h t h e 
i n t e r e s t of each lease. 

Your immediate a t t e n t i o n w i l l be appreciated. 

BS/kp 



p OMb bb5 fi36 
RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL 

>>•; :K:>.-.A',Ci COVCF.tiE 
NOT : ; R 1N7FRSAT C'.AL M A I L 

/See Reverse) 

sflr-'. Tim C u s t e r 
—Amoco—Produe tion—Go-. 
s , r6 n rw 3 0 9 2 

Postage 5 .29 
Certilied Fee 1. 00 
Special Delivery Fee 

Restricted Delivery Fee 

Return Receipt showing 
to whom and Date Delivered 1.00 
Return Receipt showing to whom. 
Date, and Address o! Delivery 

TOTAL Postage and Fees 
s 2 . 2 9 
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O F F I C E P H O N E 9 1 5 - 6 8 4 - 5 3 8 1 H O M E 9 1 5 6 8 2 - 3 5 1 5 

BILL SELTZER 
214 W E S T T E X A S . S U I T E 5 0 7 

M I D L A N D . T E X A S 7 9 7 0 1 

C e r t i f i e d #P 046 665 838 

July 29, 1991 

Re: T-23-S, R-28-E 
Section 25: S/2 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
below 7000' 

Mr. Tim Custer 
Amoco Production Co. 
P.O. Box 3092 
Houston, Texas 77253 

Dear Mr. Custer: 

I am r e p r e s e n t i n g C o l l i n s & Ware, I n c . , of Midland , Texas. 

C o l l i n s & Ware, I n c . proposes t o d r i l l a 1 2 , 0 7 5 ' A t o k a t e s t w e l l 
a t a l e g a l l o c a t i o n i n the SE/4 SW/4 of Sect ion 25, T-23-S, 
R-28-E, Eddy County, New Mexico, immedia te ly . 

A c c o r d i n g t o a check o f t h e County Records o f Eddy County Amoco 
i s t h e o w n e r o f s e v e r a l l e a s e h o l d i n t e r e s t s i n t h e above 
cap t ioned l ands . 

We r e q u e s t Amoco t o f a r m o u t a l l t h e i r i n t e r e s t i n t h e above 
cap t ioned lands r e t a i n i n g an o v e r r i d i n g r o y a l t y i n t e r e s t equal t o 
t h e d i f f e r e n c e be tween 22.5% r o y a l t y and the p r e s e n t burdens on 
t h e l e a s e s o r j o i n C o l l i n s & Ware , I n c . , and pay y o u r 
p r o p o r t i o n a t e share o f t h e c o s t o f d r i l l i n g and c o m p l e t i n g t h e 
t e s t w e l l . The S/2 o f S e c t i o n 25 w i l l be d e d i c a t e d t o t h e 
p r o r a t i o n u n i t . 

I f you d e s i r e t o j o i n p l e a s e execu te the a t t a c h e d AFE and we w i l l 
f o r w a r d t o you a m u t u a l l y acceptable Operat ing Agreement. 

P lease f o r w a r d a copy o f y o u r O i l and Gas Leases a l o n g w i t h t h e 
i n t e r e s t s o f each lease . 

Your immediate a t t e n t i o n w i l l be apprec ia t ed . 

Yours very tart i ly, 

B i l l Seltzer 

BS/kp 
Atch. 
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O F F I C E P H O N E 9 1 5 6 B 4 - 5 3 8 1 H O M E 9 1 5 6 8 2 - 3 5 1 5 

BILL SELTZER 
214 W E S T T E X A S . S U I T E 5 0 7 

M I D L A N D . T E X A S 7 9 7 0 1 

C e r t i f i e d #P 046 665 834 

Jul y 29, 1991 

Re: T-23-S, R-28-E 
Section 25: S/2 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
below 7000' 

Mr. L a r r y Robinette 
B i r d Creek Resources, Inc. 
1412 S. Boston 
S u i t e 550 
Tulsa, OK 74119 

Dear Mr. Robinette: 

I am re p r e s e n t i n g C o l l i n s & Ware, Inc. of Midland, Texas 

C o l l i n s & Ware, Inc., proposes t o d r i l l a 12,075' Atoka t e s t w e l l 
a t a l e g a l l o c a t i o n i n the SE/4 SW/4 of Section 25, T-23-S, 
R-28-E, Eddy County, New Mexico, immediately. 

A c c o r d i n g t o a check o f t h e County Records o f Eddy County, 
B i r d Creek i s t h e owner o f s e v e r a l l e a s e h o l d i n t e r e s t s i n t h e 
above captioned lands. 

We r e q u e s t you t o f a r m o u t a l l y o u r i n t e r e s t i n t h e above 
captioned lands r e t a i n i n g an o v e r r i d i n g r o y a l t y i n t e r e s t equal t o 
the d i f f e r e n c e between 25% r o y a l t y and the present burdens on the 
leases, u n t i l payout, c o v e r t i b l e a t your op t i o n t o a 25% working 
i n t e r e s t or j o i n C o l l i n s & Ware, Inc. and pay your p r o p o r t i o n a t e 
share of the cost of d r i l l i n g and completing the t e s t w e l l . The 
S/2 of Section 25 w i l l be dedicated t o the p r o r a t i o n u n i t . 

I f you d e s i r e t o j o i n please execute t h e a t t a c h e d AFE and we w i l l 
forward t o you a mutually acceptable Operating Agreement. 

Please f o r w a r d a copy o f your O i l and Gas Lease along w i t h t h e 
i n t e r e s t o f each lea s e and any t i t l e o p i n i o n s c o v e r i n g t h e 
i n t e r e s t s . 

Your immediate a t t e n t i o n w i l l be appreciated. 

BS/kp 



P OMb bbS fl3S 
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Special Dc ' iv t ry Fee 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
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•o whom and Date Delivered 1. 00 
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Date, and Address of Delivery 
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O F F I C E P H O N E 9 1 5 • 6 8 4 - 5 3 8 1 H O M E 9 1 5 6 8 2 - 3 5 1 5 

BILL SELTZER 
214 W E S T T E X A S . S U I T E 5 0 7 

M I D L A N D . T E X A S 7 9 7 0 1 

C e r t i f i e d #P 046 665 835 

July 29, 1991 

Re: T-23-S, R-28-E 
Section 25: S/2 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
below 7000' 

Mr. Bob Kimel 
BK Energy 
810 S. C i n c i n a t t i 
S u i t e 110 
Tulsa, OK 74119 

Dear Mr. Kimel: 

I ' am r e p r e s e n t i n g C o l l i n s & Ware, Inc". of Midland, Texas 

C o l l i n s & Ware, Inc., proposes t o d r i l l a 12,075' Atoka t e s t w e l l 
a t a l e g a l l o c a t i o n i n the SE/4 SW/4 of Section 25, T-23-S, 
R-28-E, Eddy County, New Mexico, immediately. 

A c c o r d i n g t o a check o f t h e County Records o f Eddy County, 
BK Energy i s t h e owner o f s e v e r a l l e a s e h o l d i n t e r e s t s i n t h e 
above captioned lands. 

We r e q u e s t you t o f a r m o u t a l l y o u r i n t e r e s t i n t h e above 
captioned lands r e t a i n i n g an o v e r r i d i n g r o y a l t y i n t e r e s t equal t o 
the d i f f e r e n c e between 25% r o y a l t y and the present burdens on the 
leases, u n t i l payout, c o v e r t i b l e at your o p t i o n t o a 25% working 
i n t e r e s t or j o i n C o l l i n s & Ware, Inc. and pay your p r o p o r t i o n a t e 
share of the cost of d r i l l i n g and completing the t e s t w e l l . The 
S/2 of Section 25 w i l l be dedicated t o the p r o r a t i o n u n i t . 

I f you d e s i r e t o j o i n p l e a s e execute the a t t a c h e d AFE and we w i l l 
forward t o you a mutua l l y acceptable Operating Agreement. 

Please f o r w a r d a copy of your O i l and Gas Lease al o n g w i t h t h e 
i n t e r e s t o f each l e a s e and any t i t l e o p i n i o n s c o v e r i n g t h e 
i n t e r e s t . 

Your immediate a t t e n t i o n w i l l be appreciated. 

BS/kp 



P 04b bbS fi3b 
RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED f /A i 

(Sec Reverse, 

S'D."G. Campbel l 
-g. Sy l y ^ te—Corpora t i o n — 
' P . 0 . " B o x 394 
p Broken . A r r o w , OK 74 0T|3 
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BILL SELTZER 
214 W E S T T E X A S . S U I T E 5 0 7 

M I D L A N D . T E X A S 7 9 7 0 1 

C e r t i f i e d #P 046 665 836 

Ju l y 29, 1991 

Re: T-23-S, R-28-E 
Section 25: S/2 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
below 7000' 

Mr. D.G. Campbell 
S y l v i t e Corporation 
P.O. Box 394 
Broken Arrow, OK 74013 

Dear Mr. Campbell: 

I am r e p r e s e n t i n g C o l l i n s & Ware, I n c . of Midland, Texas 

C o l l i n s & Ware, Inc., proposes t o d r i l l a 12,075' Atoka t e s t w e l l 
a t a l e g a l l o c a t i o n i n the SE/4 SW/4 of Section 25, T-23-S, 
R-28-E, Eddy County, New Mexico, immediately. 

A c c o r d i n g t o a check o f t h e County Records of Eddy County, 
S y l v i t e Corporation i s the owner of several leasehold i n t e r e s t s 
i n the above captioned lands. 

We r e q u e s t you t o f a r m o u t a l l y o u r i n t e r e s t i n t h e above 
captioned lands r e t a i n i n g an o v e r r i d i n g r o y a l t y i n t e r e s t equal t o 
the d i f f e r e n c e between 25% r o y a l t y and the present burdens on the 
leases, u n t i l payout, c o v e r t i b l e a t your option t o a 25% working 
i n t e r e s t or j o i n C o l l i n s & Ware, Inc. and pay your p r o p o r t i o n a t e 
share of the cost of d r i l l i n g and completing the t e s t w e l l . The 
S/2 of Section 25 w i l l be dedicated t o the p r o r a t i o n u n i t . 

I f you d e s i r e t o j o i n p lease execute t h e a t t a c h e d AFE and we w i l l 
forward t o you a mutually acceptable Operating Agreement. 

Please f o r w a r d a copy o f your O i l and Gas Lease along w i t h t h e 
i n t e r e s t of each lea s e and any t i t l e o p i n i o n s c o v e r i n g t h e 
i n t e r e s t . 

Your immediate a t t e n t i o n w i l l be appreciated. 

BS/kp 
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BILL SELTZER 
214 W E S T T E X A S . S U I T E 5 0 7 

M I D L A N D . T E X A S 7 9 7 0 1 

J u l y 30, 1991 

Re: T - 2 3 - S , R-28-E 
S e c t i o n 25: S/2 
Eddy Coun ty , New M e x i c o 

/C. Ray A l l e n , and w i f e , C e r t i f i e d #P 046 665 832 
J a c q u e l i n e W. A l l e n 
2011 W. O h i o 
M i d l a n d , Texas 79701 

James H . I s b e l l , and w i f e , C e r t i f i e d #P 046 665 833 
L o i s L . I s b e l l 
c / o Ray A l l e n 
2011 W. O h i o 
M i d l a n d , Texas 79701 

Dear M r . and M r s . A l l e n and M r . and M rs . I s b e l l : 

I am r e p r e s e n t i n g C o l l i n s & Ware, I n c . o f M i d l a n d , Texas . 

C o l l i n s & W a r e , I n c . p r o p o s e s t o d r i l l a 1 2 , 0 7 5 ' A t o k a t e s t w e l l 
a t a l e g a l l o c a t i o n i n t h e SE/4 SW/4 o f S e c t i o n 25 , T - 2 3 - S , 
R - 2 8 - E , Eddy C o u n t y , New M e x i c o , i m m e d i a t e l y . 

A c c o r d i n g t o a c h e c k o f t h e C o u n t y R e c o r d s o f Eddy C o u n t y , New 
M e x i c o , each o f you a r e t h e owner o f a l e a s e h o l d i n t e r e s t i n t h e 
c a p t i o n e d l a n d s . 

We r e q u e s t y o u t o j o i n C o l l i n s & W a r e , I n c . a n d p a y y o u r 
p r o p o r t i o n a t e s h a r e o f t h e c o s t o f d r i l l i n g and c o m p l e t i n g t h e 
t e s t w e l l o r we w i l l p u r c h a s e a l l o f y o u r i n t e r e s t f o r a t o t a l 
c o n s i d e r a t i o n o f $300.00 t o each p a r t y . 

I f y o u d e s i r e t o j o i n p l e a s e e x e c u t e t h e a t t a c h e d AFE and we w i l l 
f o r w a r d t o you a m u t u a l l y a c c e p t a b l e O p e r a t i n g Agreement . 

We h a v e t o d a y made an a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h t h e OCD, S t a t e o f New 
M e x i c o , t o c o m p u l s o r y p o o l a l l i n t e r e s t o w n e r s i n t h e a b o v e 
c a p t i o n e d l a n d s . 

Your i m m e d i a t e a t t e n t i o n w i l l be a p p r e c i a t e d . 

Yours v e r y t r 

B i l l Seltzer 

BS/kp 
Atch. 
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BILL SELTZER 
214 W E S T T E X A S , S U I T E 5 0 7 

M I D L A N D , T E X A S 7 9 7 0 1 

July 30, 1991 

Re: T-23-S, R-28-E 
Section 25: S/2 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

C. Ray A l l e n , and w i f e , C e r t i f i e d #P 046 665 832 
Jacqueline W. A l l e n 
2011 W. Ohio 
Midland, Texas 79701 

L^James H. I s b e l l , and w i f e , C e r t i f i e d #P 046 665 833 
Lois L. I s b e l l 
c/o Ray A l l e n 
2011 W. Ohio 
Midland, Texas 79701 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. A l l e n and Mr. and Mrs. I s b e l l : 

I am r e p r e s e n t i n g C o l l i n s & Ware, Inc. of Midland, Texas. 

C o l l i n s & Ware, I n c . proposes t o d r i l l a 12,075' Atoka t e s t w e l l 
a t a l e g a l l o c a t i o n i n the SE/4 SW/4 of Section 25, T-23-S, 
R-28-E, Eddy County, New Mexico, immediately. 

A c c o r d i n g t o a check o f t h e County Records of Eddy County, New 
Mexico, each of you are the owner of a leasehold i n t e r e s t i n the 
captioned lands. 

We r e q u e s t you t o j o i n C o l l i n s & Ware, I n c . and pay y o u r 
p r o p o r t i o n a t e share of t h e c o s t o f d r i l l i n g and c o m p l e t i n g t h e 
t e s t w e l l or we w i l l purchase a l l of your i n t e r e s t f o r a t o t a l 
c o n s i d e r a t i o n of $300.00 t o each p a r t y . 

I f you d e s i r e t o j o i n please execute t h e a t t a c h e d AFE and we w i l l 
forward t o you a mutually acceptable Operating Agreement. 

We have tod a y made an a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h t h e OCD, S t a t e o f New 
Mexico, t o compulsory p o o l a l l i n t e r e s t owners i n t h e above 
captioned lands. 

Your immediate a t t e n t i o n w i l l be appreciated. 

Your* .very t r f a l y , 

BS/kp 
Atch. 

B i l l Sei 
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BILL SELTZER 
214 W E S T T E X A S . S U I T E 5 0 7 

M I D L A N D . T E X A S 7 9 7 0 1 

C e r t i f i e d #P 046 665 837 

J u l y 29, 1991 

Re: T-23-S, R-28-E 
Section 25: S/2 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
below 7000' 

Robert H. Watson 
Read & Stevens, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1518 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202 

Dear Mr. Watson: 

I am representing C o l l i n s & Ware, Inc. of Midland, Texas 

C o l l i n s & Ware, Inc., proposes t o d r i l l a 12,075' Atoka t e s t w e l l 
a t a l e g a l l o c a t i o n i n the SE/4 SW/4 of Section 25, T-23-S, 
R-28-E, Eddy County, New Mexico, immediately. 

A c c o r d i n g t o a check of t h e County Records of Eddy County, 
Read & Stevens, Inc. i s the owner of several leasehold i n t e r e s t s 
i n the above captioned lands. 

We r e q u e s t you t o f a r m o u t a l l y o u r i n t e r e s t i n t h e above 
captioned lands r e t a i n i n g an o v e r r i d i n g r o y a l t y i n t e r e s t equal t o 
the d i f f e r e n c e between 25% r o y a l t y and the present burdens on the 
leases, u n t i l payout, c o v e r t i b l e a t your option t o a 25% working 
i n t e r e s t or j o i n C o l l i n s & Ware, Inc. and pay your p r o p o r t i o n a t e 
share of the cost of d r i l l i n g and completing the t e s t w e l l . The 
S/2 of Section 25 w i l l be dedicated t o the p r o r a t i o n u n i t . 

I f you d e s i r e t o j o i n please execute t h e a t t a c h e d AFE and we w i l l 
forward t o you a mutually acceptable Operating Agreement. 

Please f o r w a r d a copy of your O i l and Gas Leases a l o n g w i t h t h e 
i n t e r e s t s of each lease and any t i t l e o p i n i o n s c o v e r i n g t h e 
i n t e r e s t s . 

Your immediate a t t e n t i o n w i l l be appreciated. 

BS/kp 



BEFORE THE 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION 
OF COLLINS & WARE, INC, FOR 
COMPULSORY POOLING, 
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. CASE NO. 10373 

BEFORE EXAMINER MORROW 
AFFIDAVIT] OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ) 
)ss. 

COUNTY OF SANTA FE ) 

CoUJrJVr̂ ĝ  EXHIBfT NO. ^ 

CASE NO. /g>37^ 

WILLIAM F. CARR, attorney in fact and authorized representative of Collins & 

Ware, Inc., the Applicant herein, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that the notice 

provisions of Rule 1207 of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division have been complied 

with, that Applicant has caused to be conducted a good faith diligent effort to find the 

correct addresses of all interested persons entitled to receive notice as shown by Exhibit 

"A" attached hereto, and that pursuant to Rule 1207, notice has been given at the correct 

addresses provided by such rule. 

WILLIA 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this (XPl day of August, 1991 

IAM F. CfARR 

isSl^, 

Notary Pujbli Notary Public 

My Commission Expires: 



Enron Oil & Gas Co. 
Post Office Box 2267 
Midland, Texas 79702 
Attn: Mr. Pat Tower 

Bird Creek Resources, Inc. 
1412 S. Boston, Suite 550 
Tulsa, OK 74119 
Attn: Mr. Larry Robinette 

Sylvite Corporation 
Post Office Box 394 
Broken Arrow, OK 74013 
Attn: Mr. D.G. Campbell 

BK Energy Co. 
810 S. Cincinnati, Suite 110 
Tulsa, OK 74119 
Attn: Mr. Bob Kimel 

C. Ray Allen, and wife, 
Jacqueline W. Allen 
2011 W. Ohio Avenue 
Midland, TX 79701 

Amoco Production Company 
Post Office Box 3091 
Houston, Texas 77253 
Attn: Mr. Tim Custer 

Read & Stevens, Inc. 
Post Office Box 1518 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202 
Attn: Mr. Robert H. Watson 

J. Hiriam Moore, Ltd. 
310 W. Wall, Suite 404 
Midland, Texas 79701 
Attn: Mr. Richard L. Moore 

Jerry L. Hooper, and wife, 
Margaret A. Hooper 
Post Office Box 2126 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202 



James H. Isbell, and wife, 
Lois L. Isbell 
c/o Ray Allen 
2011 W. Ohio Avenue 
Midland, TX 79701 

Randolph M. Richardson, and wife, 
Patricia B. Richardson 
Post Office Box 2423 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-2423 



CAMPBELL S BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L J E F F E P S O N P L A C E 

B R U C E D . B L A C K S U I T E I - I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 
M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R P O S T O F F , c E B O X 2 2 0 S 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 
M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

T E L E P H O N E < 5 0 5 l 9 8 S - ' 4 2 l 
W I L L I A M P. S L A T T E R Y 

July 30, 1991 A N N i E - L A U R l E C O O G A N T E L E C O P I E D : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REOUESTED 

Enron Oil & Gas Co. 
Post Office Box 2267 
Midland, Texas 79702 
Attn: Mr. Pat Tower 

Re: Application of Collins & Ware, Inc. for Compulsory Pooling, Eddy County, 

Gentlemen: 

This letter is to advise you that Collins & Ware, Inc. has filed an application with the New 
Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral interests in all 
formations developed on 320-acre spacing in the S/2 of Section 25, Township 23 South, 
Range 28 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico, from a depth of 7,000 feet to the 
base of the Morrow formation. Collins & Ware, Inc. proposes to dedicate the above-
referenced pooled acreage to a well to be drilled to an approximate depth of 12,075 feet 
through the Pennsylvanian formation, Culedra Bluff Pool, at an orthodox location in the 
SE/4 SW/4 of said Section 25. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on August 22, 1991. 
You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be 
subject to pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time 
and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later 
date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to 
file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. 
Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a 
scheduled hearing. 

Very truly yours, 

New Mexico 

WILLIAM F. CARR ' 
ATTORNEY FOR COLLINS & WARE, INC. 
WFGmlh 
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NO INSURANCE COVERAGE -=Hf.'.-D 

NOT PCs INTERNATIONAL MA,l 

fSee Reverse) 

Enron Oil & Gas Co. 
Post Office Box 2267 
Midland, Texas 79702 
Attn: Mr. Pat Tower 

Certified Fee 

Special Delivery Fee 

Restricted Delivery Fee 

Return Receipt showing 
to Anom and Date Delivered 

Return Receipt showing to whom. 
Date and Address of Delivery 

TOTAL Postage and Fees 

Postmark or Date 

JUL 3 0 m 



CAMPBELL 8 BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

B R U C E D . B L A C K 
S U I T E 1 - I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R P O S T O F F I C E BOX Z 2 0 8 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 
M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

T E L E P H O N E : I S O S ) 
W I L L I A M P. S L A T T E R Y 

A N N I E - L A U R I E C O O G A N July 30, 1991 T E L E C O P I E R : I 5 0 S 1 9 S 3 - 6 0 4 3 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Bird Creek Resources, Inc. 
1412 S. Boston, Suite 550 
Tulsa, OK 74119 
Attn: Mr. Larry Robinette 

Re: Application of Collins & Ware, Inc. for Compulsory Pooling, Eddy County, 

Gentlemen: 

This letter is to advise you that Collins & Ware, Inc. has filed an application with the New 
Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral interests in all 
formations developed on 320-acre spacing in the S/2 of Section 25, Township 23 South, 
Range 28 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico, from a depth of 7,000 feet to the 
base of the Morrow formation. Collins & Ware, Inc. proposes to dedicate the above-
referenced pooled acreage to a well to be driUed to an approximate depth of 12,075 feet 
through the Pennsylvanian formation, Culedra Bluff Pool, at an orthodox location in the 
SE/4 SW/4 of said Section 25. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on August 22, 1991. 
You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be 
subject to pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time 
and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later 
date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to 
file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. 
Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a 
scheduled hearing. 

Very truly yours, 

New Mexico 

ATTORNEY FOR COLLINS & WARE, INC. 
WFGmlh 
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Bird Creek Resources, Inc. 
1412 S. Boston, Suite 550 
Tulsa, OK 74119 
Attn: Mr. Larry Robinette 

Certified Fee 

Special Delivery Fee 

Restricted Delivery Fee 

Return Receipt showing 
to whom and Date Delivered 

Relurn Receipt showing to whom. 
Date, and Address of Delivery 

TOTAL Postage and Fees 

Postmark or Date 

JUL 3 0 1991 



CAMPBELL 8 BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 
B R U C E D . B L A C K 

S U I T E I - O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 
M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L ' A M F. C A R R POST OFFICE BOX zzoa 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 
M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

W I L L I A M P. S L A T T E R Y 
T E L E P H O N E . ( 5 0 S I 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 1 

A N N I E - L A U R I E C O O G A N July 30, 1991 T E L E C O P I E R I S O S ) 9 8 3 - 3 0 4 3 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Sylvite Corporation 
Post Office Box 394 
Broken Arrow, OK 74013 
Attn: Mr. D.G. Campbell 

Re: Application of Collins & Ware, Inc. for Compulsory Pooling, Eddy County, 

Gentlemen: 

This letter is to advise you that Collins & Ware, Inc. has filed an application with the New 
Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral interests in all 
formations developed on 320-acre spacing in the S/2 of Section 25, Township 23 South, 
Range 28 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico, from a depth of 7,000 feet to the 
base of the Morrow formation. Collins & Ware, Inc. proposes to dedicate the above-
referenced pooled acreage to a well to be drilled to an approximate depth of 12,075 feet 
through the Pennsylvanian formation, Culedra Bluff Pool, at an orthodox location in the 
SE/4 SW/4 of said Section 25. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on August 22, 1991. 
You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be 
subject to pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time 
and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later 
date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to 
file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. 
Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a 
scheduled hearing. 

Very truly yours, 

New Mexico 

WILLIAM F. CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR COLLINS & WARE, INC. 
WFQmlh 
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Sylvite Corporation 
Post Office Box 394 
Broken Arrow, OK 74013 
Attn: Mr. D.G. Campbell 

Cerlilied Fee 

Special Delivery Fee 

Restricted Delivery Fee 

Return Receipt showing 
to whom and Date Delivered 

Return Receipt showing to whom. 
Date, and Address of Delwery 

TOTAL Postage and Fees 

Postmark or Date 

JUL 3 0 1991 



CAMPBELL S BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

B R U C E D . B L A C K 
S U I T E 1 - H O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 8 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504 -2208 
M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

W I L L I A M P. S L A T T E R Y T E L E P H O N E : ( S O S I 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 1 

A N N I E - L A U R I E C O O G A N July 30, 1991 T E L E C O P I E R . I S O S I 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECED7T REQUESTED 

BK Energy Co. 
810 S. Cincinnati, Suite 110 
Tulsa, OK 74119 
Attn: Mr. Bob Kimel 

Re: Application of Collins & Ware, Inc. for Compulsory Pooling, Eddy County, 

Gentlemen: 

This letter is to advise you that Collins & Ware, Inc. has filed an application with the New 
Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral interests in all 
formations developed on 320-acre spacing in the S/2 of Section 25, Township 23 South, 
Range 28 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico, from a depth of 7,000 feet to the 
base of the Morrow formation. Collins & Ware, Inc. proposes to dedicate the above-
referenced pooled acreage to a well to be drilled to an approximate depth of 12,075 feet 
through the Pennsylvanian formation, Culedra Bluff Pool, at an orthodox location in the 
SE/4 SW/4 of said Section 25. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on August 22, 1991. 
You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be 
subject to pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time 
and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later 
date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to 
file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. 
Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a 
scheduled hearing. 

Very truly yours, 

New Mexico 

WILLIAM F. CARR f ' 
ATTORNEY FOR COLLINS & WARE, INC. 
WFGmlh 
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BK Energy Co. 
810 S. Cincinnati, Suite 110 
Tulsa, OK 74119 
Attn: Mr. Bob Kimel 

Certified Fee 

Special Delivery Fee 

Restnc'.ed Delivery Fee 

Relurn Receipt showing 
to whom and Date Delivered 

Return Receipt showing to whom. 
Dale, and Address of Delivery 

TOTAL Postage and Fees 

Postmark or Date 

JUL 3 0 1991 



CAMPBELL 6 BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

B R U C E O . B L A C K 
S U I T E I - H O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 S 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 
M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

W I L L I A M P. S L A T T E R Y 
T E L E P H O N E : ( S 0 5 ) 9 8 6 - 4 4 2 1 

A N N I E - L A U R I E C O O G A N July 30, 1991 T E L E C O P I E R : ( S O S ) 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

C. Ray Allen, and wife, 
Jacqueline W. Allen 
2011 W. Ohio Avenue 
Midland, TX 79701 

Re: Application of Collins & Ware, Inc. for Compulsory Pooling, Eddy County, 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Allen: 

This letter is to advise you that Collins & Ware, Inc. has filed an application with the New 
Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral interests in all 
formations developed on 320-acre spacing in the S/2 of Section 25, Township 23 South, 
Range 28 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico, from a depth of 7,000 feet to the 
base of the Morrow formation. Collins & Ware, Inc. proposes to dedicate the above-
referenced pooled acreage to a well to be drilled to an approximate depth of 12,075 feet 
through the Pennsylvanian formation, Culedra Bluff Pool, at an orthodox location in the 
SE/4 SW/4 of said Section 25. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on August 22, 1991. 
You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be 
subject to pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time 
and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later 
date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to 
file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. 
Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a 
scheduled hearing. 

Very truly yours, 

New Mexico 

WILLIAM F. CARR ' 
ATTORNEY FOR COLLINS & WARE, INC. 
WFGmlh 
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C. Ray Allen, and wife, 
Jacqueline W. Allen 
2011 W. Ohio Avenue 
Midland, TX 79701 

Certified Fee 

Special Delivery Fee 

Restncted Delivery Fee 

Return Receipt showing 
!0 wnom and Date Delivered 

Relurn Receipt showing to whom. 
Date, u r d Address of Delivery 

TOTAL Postage and Fees 

Postmark or Date 
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CAMPBELL 6 BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

B R U C E D . B L A C K 
S U I T E 1 - I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 S 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 8 7 5 0 4 - 2 2 0 8 
M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

T E L E P H O N E . I S O S I 9 8 6 - 4 4 2 1 
W I L L I A M P. S L A T T E R Y 

July 30, 1991 A N N I E - L A U R I E C O O G A N T E L E C O P I E R : < 5 0 5 ) 9 S 3 - 6 0 4 3 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REOUESTED 

Amoco Production Company 
Post Office Box 3091 
Houston, Texas 77253 
Attn: Mr. Tim Custer 

Re: Application of Collins & Ware, Inc. for Compulsory Pooling, Eddy County, 

Gentlemen: 

This letter is to advise you that Collins & Ware, Inc. has filed an application with the New 
Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral interests in all 
formations developed on 320-acre spacing in the S/2 of Section 25, Township 23 South, 
Range 28 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico, from a depth of 7,000 feet to the 
base of the Morrow formation. Collins & Ware, Inc. proposes to dedicate the above-
referenced pooled acreage to a well to be drilled to an approximate depth of 12,075 feet 
through the Pennsylvanian formation, Culedra Bluff Pool, at an orthodox location in the 
SE/4 SW/4 of said Section 25. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on August 22, 1991. 
You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be 
subject to pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time 
and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later 
date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to 
file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. 
Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a 
scheduled hearing. 

Very truly yours, ^ 

New Mexico 

WILLIAM F. CARR * 
ATTORNEY FOR COLLINS & WARE, INC. 
WFGmlh 



o 
CO 
n 

P-10b b?fi 033 

R E C E I P T F O R C E R T I F I E D M A I L 
-.0 i'iSLPA-JCE CCVr' iME "°:JVCE0 

W ~'-R ;SfTES*Aft0,V«l ".'•VL 

r'St?e Reverse/ 

Amoco Production Company 
Post Office Box 3091 
Houston, Texas 77253 
Attn: Mr. Tim Custer 

Certified Fee 

Specia; Delivery Fee 

Reslncied Defivery Fee 

Return Receipt showing 
\o whom and Date Delivered 

Re'urn Receiot showing to whom. 
Date, and Address of Delivery 
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CAMPBELL 8 BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L 

B R U C E D. B L A C K 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M K C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C- B E R G E 

M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

W I L L I A M P. S L A T T E R Y 

A N N ! E - L A U f l l E C O O G A N 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REOUESTED 

Read & Stevens, Inc. 
Post Office Box 1518 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202 
Attn: Mr. Robert FL Watson 

Re: Application of Collins & Ware, Inc. for Compulsory Pooling, Eddy County, 
New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

This letter is to advise you that Collins & Ware, Inc. has filed an application with the New 
Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral interests in all 
formations developed on 320-acre spacing in the S/2 of Section 25, Township 23 South, 
Range 28 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico, from a depth of 7,000 feet to the 
base of the Morrow formation. Collins & Ware, Inc. proposes to dedicate the above-
referenced pooled acreage to a well to be drilled to an approximate depth of 12,075 feet 
through the Pennsylvanian formation, Culedra Bluff Pool, at an orthodox location in the 
SE/4 SW/4 of said Section 25. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on August 22, 1991. 
You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be 
subject to pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time 
and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later 
date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to 
file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. 
Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a 
scheduled hearing. 

Very truly yours, 

WILLIAM F. CARR 

ATTORNEY FOR COLLINS & WARE, INC. 
WFGmlh 

J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

S U I T E I - I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 8 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

T E L E P H O N E : ( S O S I 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 1 

July 30, 1991 T E L E C O P I E R : 15051 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 
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CAMPBELL S BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

B R U C E D . B L A C K 
S U I T E I - M O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

M I C H A E L 8 . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R POST OFFICE BOX ssoe 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E SANTA F E . NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 
M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

T E L E P H O N E : ( S Q 5 ) 9 3 8 ^ 4 2 1 
W I L L I A M P. S L A T T E R Y 

July 30, 1991 A N N I E - L A U R I E C O O G A N T E L E C O P I E R : ( 5 Q 5 ) 9 6 3 - 6 0 4 3 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

J. Hiriam Moore, Ltd. 
310 W. Wall, Suite 404 
Midland, Texas 79701 
Attn: Mr. Richard L. Moore 

Re: Appbcation of Collins & Ware, Inc. for Compulsory Pooling, Eddy County, 

Gentlemen: 

This letter is to advise you that Collins & Ware, Inc. has filed an application with the New 
Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral interests in all 
formations developed on 320-acre spacing in the S/2 of Section 25, Township 23 South, 
Range 28 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico, from a depth of 7,000 feet to the 
base of the Morrow formation. Collins & Ware, Inc. proposes to dedicate the above-
referenced pooled acreage to a well to be drilled to an approximate depth of 12,075 feet 
through the Pennsylvanian formation, Culedra Bluff Pool, at an orthodox location in the 
SE/4 SW/4 of said Section 25. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on August 22, 1991. 
You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be 
subject to pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time 
and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later 
date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to 
file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. 
Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a 
scheduled hearing. 

Very truly yours, 

New Mexico 

WILLIAM F. CARR ' ' 
ATTORNEY FOR COLLINS & WARE, INC. 
WFC:rnlh 
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J. Hiriam Moore, Ltd. 
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Midland, Texas 79701 
Attn: Mr. Richard L. Moore 
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CAMPBELL S BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K W. C A M P B E L L J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

B R U C E D . B L A C K 
S U I T E I - H O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 3 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E SANTA FE . NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 
M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

W I L L I A M P. S L A T T E R Y 
T E L E P H O N E : I S O S ] 9 8 B - 4 4 2 I 

A N N I E - L A U R I E C O O G A N July 30, 1991 T E L E C O P I E R : ( 5 C S ) 9 S 3 - 6 0 A 3 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REOUESTED 

Jerry L. Hooper, and wife, 
Margaret A. Hooper 
Post Office Box 2126 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202 

Re: Application of Collins & Ware, Inc. for Compulsory Pooling, Eddy County, 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Hooper: 

This letter is to advise you that Collins & Ware, Inc. has filed an application with the New 
Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral interests in all 
formations developed on 320-acre spacing in the S/2 of Section 25, Township 23 South, 
Range 28 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico, from a depth of 7,000 feet to the 
base of the Morrow formation. Collins & Ware, Inc. proposes to dedicate the above-
referenced pooled acreage to a well to be drilled to an approximate depth of 12,075 feet 
through the Pennsylvanian formation, Culedra Bluff Pool, at an orthodox location in the 
SE/4 SW/4 of said Section 25. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on August 22, 1991. 
You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be 
subject to pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time 
and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later 
date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to 
file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. 
Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a 
scheduled hearing. 

Very truly yours, 

New Mexico 

WILLIAM F. CARR * 
ATTORNEY FOR COLLINS & WARE, INC. 
WFC:mlh 
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Jerry L. Hooper, and wife, 
Margaret A Hooper 
Post Office Box 2126 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202 

Certiliea Fee 

Special Delivery Fee 

Restricted Delivery Fee 

Relurn Receipt showing 
lo whom and Date Delivered 

Re'urn Receipt showing to wnom. 
Date, and Address of Delivery 

"OTAL Postage and Fees 

Postmark or Date 

JUL 3 0 1891 



CAMPBELL S BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

S U I T E I - U O N O R T H O U A O A L U P E 
M t C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R P O S T O F F I C E B O X E 2 0 S 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 8 7 5 0 4 - 2 2 0 8 
M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 Q S I 9 S 6 - 4 4 2 I 
W I L L I A M P. S L A T T E R Y 

July 30, 1991 A N N I E - L A U R I E C O O C A N T E L E C O P I E R : ( S O S ) 9 S 3 - 6 Q 4 3 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REOUESTED 

James H. Isbell, and wife, 
Lois L. Isbell 
c/o Ray Allen 
2011 W. Ohio Avenue 
Midland, TX 79701 

Re: Application of Collins & Ware, Inc. for Compulsory Pooling, Eddy County, 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Isbell: 

This letter is to advise you that Collins & Ware, Inc. has filed an application with the New 
Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all niineral interests in all 
formations developed on 320-acre spacing in the S/2 of Section 25, Township 23 South, 
Range 28 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico, from a depth of 7,000 feet to the 
base of the Morrow formation. Collins & Ware, Inc. proposes to dedicate the above-
referenced pooled acreage to a well to be drilled to an approximate depth of 12,075 feet 
through the Pennsylvanian formation, Culedra Bluff Pool, at an orthodox location in the 
SE/4 SW/4 of said'Section 25. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on August 22, 1991. 
You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be 
subject to pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time 
and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later 
date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to 
file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. 
Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a 
scheduled hearing. 

Very truly yours, 

New Mexico 

WILLIAM F. CARR? ' 
ATTORNEY FOR COLLINS & WARE, INC. 
WFGmlh 
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CAMPBELL & BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

. J A C K M . C A M P B E L L J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

B R U C E O . B L A C K 
S U I T E I - I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 3 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 
M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

W I L L I A M P. S L A T T E R Y 
T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 5 1 9 S 8 - 4 4 2 

A N N I E - L A U R I E C O O G A N July 30, 1991 T E L E C O P I E R : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 S 3 - 6 0 - 4 3 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REOUESTED 

Randolph M. Richardson, and wife, 
Patricia B. Richardson 
Post Office Box 2423 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-2423 

Re: Application of Collins & Ware, Inc. for Compulsory Pooling, Eddy County, 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Richardson: 

This letter is to advise you that Collins & Ware, Inc. has filed an application with the New 
Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral interests in all 
formations developed on 320-acre spacing in the S/2 of Section 25, Township 23 South, 
Range 28 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico, from a depth of 7,000 feet to the 
base of the Morrow formation. Collins & Ware, Inc. proposes to dedicate the above-
referenced pooled acreage to a well to be drilled to an approximate depth of 12,075 feet 
through the Pennsylvanian formation, Culedra Bluff Pool, at an orthodox location in the 
SE/4 SW/4 of said Section 25. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on August 22, 1991. 
You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be 
subject to pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time 
and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later 
date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to 
file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. 
Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a 
scheduled hearing. 

Very truly yours, 

New Mexico 

WILLIAM F. CARR 1 

ATTORNEY FOR COLLINS & WARE, INC. 
WFGmlh 



CAMPBELL 8 BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L 

B R U C E D . B L A C K 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

W I L L I A M P. S L A T T E R Y 

A N N I E - L A U R I E C O O G A N July 30, 1991 

J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

S U I T E I - H O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 B 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504 -2208 

T E L E P H O N E : ( S O S ) 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 1 

T E L E C O P I E R : ( 5 0 5 1 9 S 3 - 6 0 4 3 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REOUESTED 

Randolph M. Richardson, and wife, 
Patricia B. Richardson 
Post Office Box 2423 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202-2423 

RECEIVED 

AUG -5 1991 
CAMPBELL & BLACK 

Re: Application of CollinsN& Ware, Inc. for Compulsory Pooling, Eddy County, 
New Mexico 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Richardson: 

This letter is to advise you that Collins &\Ware, Inc. has filed an application with the New 
Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral interests in all 
formations developed on 320-acre spacing.in the S/2 of Section 25, Township 23 South, 
Range 28 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico, from a depth of 7,000 feet to the 
base of the Morrow formation. Collins & ̂ Ware, Inc. proposes to dedicate the above-
referenced pooled acreage to a well to be drilled to an approximate depth of 12,075 feet 
through the Pennsylvanian formation, Culedra Tiluff Pool, at an orthodox location in the 
SE/4 SW/4 of said Section 25. \^ 

This application has been set for hearing before a .Division Examiner on August 22, 1991. 
You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be 
subject to pooling, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time 
and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later 
date. 

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the^Division (Memorandum 2-90) to 
file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. 
Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock \p.m. on the Friday before a 
scheduled hearing. 

Very truly yours, 

[A* L/Yr^' 
x7TT i T A \ i f r? P A n n • WILLIAM F. CARR 

ATTORNEY FOR COLLINS & WARE, INC 
WFGmlh 

Bill, I have given Collins I 
Ware a lease on my mineral 
interest, consequently have 
no objection to this forced 
pooling, p / , / 

Randy Richardson 

7- •- r / 
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Randolph M. Richardson, and wife, 
Patricia B. Richardson 
Post Office Box 2423 
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r COLLINS & WARE, INC. 
SUITE 701 HIGHTOWER BLDG. 

600 WEST ILLINOIS 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 
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BEFORE EXAMINER MORROW 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

OXOINS i\a<hus- EXHIBIT NO. 7 

CASE NO. <??. 7.3. 
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BEFORE EXAMINER MORROW 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

CoL«tfi\ti#ti££XH\m NO. £ 

CASE NO. A? 37 3 
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